

STATE OF WISCONSIN Assembly Journal

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

FRIDAY, February 9, 2024

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 491** offered by Representative Novak.

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 954** offered by Representative Callahan.

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 977** offered by Representatives O'Connor and Stubbs.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 1004** offered by Representative Hurd.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 1014** offered by Representative Hurd.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 1016** offered by Representative Penterman.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 1030** offered by Representative Green.

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 1033** offered by Representative Moses.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 1050** offered by Representative Novak.

Assembly Amendment 2 to **Assembly Bill 1069** offered by Representative Kitchens.

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 21-104

Relating to adult field supervision.

No action taken by committee on **Corrections** on February 6, 2024.

To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes. Referred on February 9, 2024.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 23-032

Relating to emergency planning notification and hazardous chemical inventory reports and fees and affecting small businesses.

No action taken by committee on **Veterans and Military Affairs** on February 6, 2024.

To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes. Referred on February 9, 2024.

INTRODUCTION AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read first time and referred:

Assembly Bill 1077

Relating to: transfer from the state building trust fund to the general fund, funding for grants to support hospital emergency department services, and making an appropriation.

By Representatives Summerfield, Hurd, Moses, Petryk, Pronschinske, Armstrong and Rozar; cosponsored by Senators James and Quinn.

To committee on Health, Aging and Long-Term Care.

Assembly Bill 1078

Relating to: funding for hospital emergency department services.

By Representatives Summerfield, Hurd, Moses, Petryk, Pronschinske, Armstrong and Rozar; cosponsored by Senators James and Quinn.

To committee on Health, Aging and Long-Term Care.

REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

Assembly Bill 614

1. Page 3, line 24: delete "compete" and substitute "complete".

SPEAKER'S COMMUNICATIONS

February 9, 2024

Representative Clint Moses Room 12 West, State Capitol Madison, WI 53708

Dear Representative Moses:

Pursuant to Assembly Rule 42 (3)(c), with your permission as Chair of the Health, Aging and Long-Term Care committee, I will remove Assembly Bill 1019 from the committee and refer the bill to the State Affairs committee.

Please contact my office with any questions.

Sincerely, *ROBIN J. VOS* Assembly Speaker

COMMUNICATIONS

February 6, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

I respectfully ask that my name be withdrawn as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 739, relating to compensation for certain employees of the Department of Corrections who are transferred to the Department of Health Services.

I respectfully ask that my name be withdrawn as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 794, relating to harboring or transporting a child runaway without the consent of the child's parent or guardian and providing a penalty.

Sincerely, SHELIA STUBBS State Representative 77th Assembly District

February 7, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

I respectfully ask that my name be withdrawn as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 407, relating to advertising real property as for sale by owner.

Sincerely, JERRY O'CONNOR State Representative 52nd Assembly District Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 46, relating to requiring notice to political subdivisions and landowners regarding proposed large solar energy facilities, requirements for applying for certificates for large solar electric generating facilities, joint development agreements related to large solar electric generating facilities, and granting rule-making authority.

> Sincerely, ELLEN SCHUTT State Representative 31st Assembly District

> > February 9, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 928, relating to theft crimes and providing a penalty.

Sincerely, CHUCK WICHGERS State Representative 82nd Assembly District